COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS No. 93CE0003

W.C. No. 4-120-774 & 4-122-999

**OPENING BRIEF OF COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE AND COUNTY WORKERS' COMPENSATION POOL AS <u>AMICI CURIAE</u>** 

CITY OF THORNTON AND CIRSA,

Petitioners,

v.

•

. #

THE INDUSTRIAL CLAIM APPEALS OFFICE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO AND KENT REPLOGLE,

Respondents.

Tami A. Tanoue, No. 12952 GRIFFITHS & TANOUE, P.C. 1860 Blake Street, Suite 550 Denver, CO 80202 (303) 298-1601

Geoffrey T. Wilson, No. 11574 1600 Lincoln Street, Suite 2100 Denver, CO 80204 (303)831-6411

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITEDii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
ARGUMENT
I. Summary of the Argument
II. Introduction4
III.The ICAP's interpretation is contrary to the plain meaning of C.R.S. §8-41-301(2)(b)4
IV. The ICAP's interpretation is inconsistent with the legislative history
V. The ICAP's interpretation is inconsistent with established rules of statutory construction
CONCLUSION

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

### Cases:

Carter v. City and County of Denver, 114 Colo. 33, 160 P.2d 991 Colorado Department of Social Services v. Board of County Davis v. Izaak Walton League of America, 717 P.2d 984 (Colo. App. Dodge v. Department of Social Services, 657 P.2d 969 (Colo. App. Harding v. Industrial Commission, 183 Colo. 52, 515 P.2d 95 Hill v. Sleep Products, Inc., 41 Colo. App. 133, 584 P.2d 93 Hurst Construction Co. v. Ramey, 821 P.d 858 (Colo. App. 1991)..7 Mooney v. Kuiper, 194 Colo. 477, 573 P.2d 538 (1978).....8 National Surety Co. v. Schafer, 57 Colo. 56, 140 P. 199 (Colo. 

### Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:

Colorado Constitution, Article X, Section 202
C.R.S. §8-40-102
C.R.S. §8-41-3013
C.R.S. §8-41-301(2)(b)2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9
C.R.S. §8-42-107(8)(a)4,5
C.R.S. §8-44-2041
